

No. 25-6

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS KEATHLEY,

Petitioner,

v.

BUDDY AYERS CONSTRUCTION, INCORPORATED,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DANA G. DEARMAN
DEATON & BERRY PLLC
229 Katherine Drive
P.O. Box 320099
Flowood, MS 39232

DAVID D. O'DONNELL
Counsel of Record
CLAYTON O'DONNELL PLLC
1403 Van Buren Avenue,
Suite 103
Oxford, MS 38655
(662) 234-0900
dodonnell@claytonodonnell.com

Counsel for Respondent

384743



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Framework.....	4
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	12
A. No Element of Supreme Court Rule 10 is Present	12
B. There is No Fundamental Split in the Circuits to Resolve	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ah Quin v. County of Kauai DOT</i> , 733 F. 3d 267 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Aldous v. Darwin Nat’l Assur. Co.</i> , 851 F. 3d 473 (5th Cir. 2017)	4
<i>Allen v. C & H Distributors, LLC</i> , 813 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 696 Fed. Appx. 341 (10th Cir. 2017)	13, 17, 18
<i>Flugence v. Axis Surplus Ins. Co.</i> , 738 F.3d 126 (5th Cir. 2013).....	5, 6
<i>Heston v. Austin Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 816 Fed. Appx. 977 (5th Cir. 2020)	4
<i>I.N.S. v. Pangillinan</i> , 486 U.S. 875 (1988).....	5
<i>In re Coastal Plains, Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>In re Watts</i> , 2012 WL 3400820 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2012)	7
<i>Love v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 677 F. 3d 258 (5th Cir. 2012)	4, 6, 7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Marshall v. Honeywell Tech. Sys.</i> , 828 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	13
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	1, 2, 4, 11, 12, 18
<i>Reed v. City of Arlington</i> , 650 F. 3d 571 (5th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Slater v. United States Steel Corporation</i> , 871 F. 3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2017).....	13-14, 15
<i>Spain v. Community Context, Inc.</i> , 756 F. 3d 542 (7th Cir. 2014)	15, 16
<i>Stanley v. FCA US, LLC</i> , 51 F.4th 215 (6th Cir. 2022)	16, 17
<i>Superior Crewboats, Inc. v. Primary P & I Underwriters (In re Superior Crewboats, Inc.)</i> , 374 F. 3d 330 (5th Cir. 2004)	6, 14
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bias v. Tangipahoa Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 766 Fed. Appx 38 (5th Cir. 2019)	4, 5, 6, 14
<i>White v. Wyndham Vacation Ownership, Inc.</i> , 617 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2010)	16, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Statutes and Rules	
11 U.S.C. § 521(1).....	5
Rule 10	12
Rule 59(e)	10
